Introduced by: Moore Date: Oct. 13, 1987 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted Carryover to 11/3/87 Postponed - 11/17/87

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-87

APPROVING A CENTRAL KENAI PENINSULA AREA MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES.

WHEREAS, a mutual aid agreement for the provision of mutual fire protection and emergency medical services among the State of Alaska, Division of Forestry, City of Soldotna, City of Kenai and the Kenai Peninsula Borough for the Nikiski Fire Service Area, Ridgeway Fire Service Area, and Central Peninsula Emergency Medical Service Area was entered into on March 30, 1983; and

WHEREAS, such mutual aid agreements are authorized by Alaska Statutes; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update the agreement to add service areas in the Central Peninsula area not mentioned in the 1981 agreement; specifically, Ridgeway-Sterling Fire Service Area, and Kalifornsky Fire Service Area;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the mutual aid agreement among the State of Alaska, Division of Forestry, City of Soldotna, City of Kenai, and the Kenai Peninsula Borough for the Nikiski Fire Service Area, Ridgeway-Sterling Fire Service Area, Central Peninsula Emergency Medical Service Area, and Kalifornsky Fire Service Area, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute and effectuate the agreement effectuate the agreement.

Section 2. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS <u>17th</u> DAY OF <u>November</u>, 1987.

Jonathan W. Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Bridley Borough